No.: IC&E/2020/001 Dated: 24/11/2020

The following draft business regulation is hereby published (as follows). Public comments/ feedback are invited online on the draft hereby published here, prior to enactment. The period of display for the purpose of accepting Public comments/ feedback online on this draft business regulation is from 24/11/2020 to 24/12/2020.

## **DRAFT**

Government of West Bengal
Industry, Commerce and Enterprises Department
Shilpa Sadan, 4, Abanindranath Thakur Sarani (Camac Street), Kolkata-700 016

## Notification

In exercise of the power conferred by sub-section (1) of section 9 of the West Bengal Single Window System (Management, Control and Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 2017, the Governor is pleased hereby to make, with immediate effect, the following amendments in the West Bengal Single Window System (Management, Control and Miscellaneous Provisions) Rules, 2017 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules).

## **AMENDMENTS**

In the said Rules-

(1) in rule 3, insert the following words after the sentence beginning with "The Single Window Agency will provide" and ending with "through Single Window System"-

"The Single Window Agency, the investors' Facilitation Centre, will function as the sole point of contact in the State of West Bengal for the purpose of setting up a business."

(2) after sub rule (1)(e) of rule 5, insert the following sub rule-

Rule (5)(1)(f)-the provision of third party verification.

Secretary to the Government of West Bengal